# Wisconsin Legislative Council AMENDMENT MEMO



Memo published: February 19, 2024

#### 2023 Assembly Bill 1014

## Assembly Amendment 1

#### 2023 ASSEMBLY BILL 1014

2023 Assembly Bill 1014 requires that the Department of Health Services (DHS), in coordination with relevant state agencies, must award grants to organizations, coalitions of organizations, cities, villages, towns, counties, school districts, or Indian tribes in this state for childhood obesity prevention and management programs.

DHS may not award a childhood obesity prevention and management grant unless the grant applicant demonstrates all of the following:

- The program includes or will include participation of both a child and the child's parent or guardian. However, if the child is 18 years of age or older, the child's parent or guardian need not participate. Also, if the child is not born, only the parent's participation is required.
- The applicant agrees to provide DHS with nonidentifying data on program results and effectiveness.
- The applicant contributes matching funds or in-kind services with a value equal to at least 25 percent of the grant amount requested.

#### **ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 1**

Assembly Amendment 1 specifies that DHS may not award a childhood obesity prevention and management grant unless the applicant contributes matching funds or in-kind services with a value equal to at least 50 percent, instead of 25 percent, of the grant amount requested.

### **BILL HISTORY**

On February 9, 2024, Representative Hurd offered Assembly Amendment 1. On February 14, 2024, the Assembly Committee on Health, Aging and Long-Term Care recommended adoption of Assembly Amendment 1, on a vote of Ayes, 10; Noes, 5, and passage of the bill, as amended, on a vote of Ayes, 14; Noes, 1.

For a full history of the bill, visit the Legislature's <u>bill history page</u>.

KAM:ksm